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Minutes of the 
 

City of Richmond Hill 
 

Committee of Adjustment Meeting 
 

August 7, 2025 
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Status of Applications Considered 
 
 
 

  

Item Application Property  Decision 

A MV-25-16 46 Sunnywood Crescent 
 
 

APPROVED  

B 
 

MV-25-43 2 Lloyd Hill Lane 
(formerly 305 16th 
Avenue) 

APPROVED 

C MV-25-35 99 Oxford Street APPROVED 

D MV-24-78 30 East Wilmot Street DEFERRED 
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Present:  Mustafa Master 
Carlo Di Rezze 

 Suzanne Payne 
                       Dean Gossi 
                                Nataliya Kelbas 
 
   Courtney Cullum, Secretary-Treasurer 

Lisa Paterra, Assistant Secretary-Treasurer 
Sarah Mowder, Planner 

 
 
Regrets:        None                     
 
Conflicts of interest: None  
 
Request for adjournments or withdrawals: None 
 
The following applications were heard by the Committee: 

Item A: Minor Variance Application MV-25-16 (46 Sunnywood Crescent) 
 
The following relief to Zoning By-law 2523 as amended, is requested: 

 
 
Public requests submitted for notice of decision: None 
 
Additional correspondence received and provided to committee from: None 
 
Representation: Jim Kotsopoulos, Applicant 
 
Comments: 
Chairperson Master asked if anyone in the audience wished to comment. There were 
none.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if Planning had any further comments. There were none.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if the Committee had any comments. There were none.  
 
Chairperson Master requests a motion.  
 
Moved by: Nataliya Kelbas 
Seconded by: Carlo Di Rezze 
Opposed by: None 
 
That minor variance application MV-25-16 on behalf of Negin Khastegan be approved 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That the variances pertain only to the request as submitted with the application. 
2. That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with the 
    application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 5.25. 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 
 

30.00% 36.00% 6.00% 

Maximum Porch 
Encroachment 

0.0 m  
(0.0 ft.) 

1.27 m  
(4.17 ft.) 

1.27 m  
(4.17 ft.) 

Maximum Height 
10.67 m  

(35.00 ft.) 
11 m  

(36.08 ft.) 
0.33 m  

(1.08 ft.) 
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Motion carried.  
 
Item B: Minor Variance Application MV-25-43 (2 Lloyd Hill Lane [formerly 305 16th 
Avenue]) 

 
The following relief to Zoning By-law 143-24, as amended, is requested:  
 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

 
Proposed 

 
Deficiency 

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback to an 
Accessory 
Residential Building 

1.2 m 
(3.93 ft) 

0.92m  
(3.02 ft) 

0.28m  
(0.92 ft) 
 

Maximum Wall Height 
of an Accessory 
Residential Building 

6.0 m  
(19.68 ft) 

6.81 m  
(22.34 ft) 

0.81 m  
(2.65 ft)  
 

 
 
Public requests submitted for notice of decision: None  
 
Additional correspondence received and provided to committee from: None 
 
Representation: Jim Kotsopoulos, Applicant 
 
Comments: 
Chairperson Master asked if anyone in the audience wished to comment.  
 
Mr. Jadiri, a resident, sought clarification regarding the variances outlined in this Minor 
Variance application. He also noted the presence of significant garbage and ongoing 
construction on this property. Additionally, Mr. Jadiri expressed concern that City Staff 
had not discussed these matters with him.  
 
Chairperson Master clarified that the owner is requesting two variances from the bylaws: 
a reduction in the rear setback requirement for a garage or accessory building, and an 
increase in the permitted wall height. Specifically, the owner is seeking an additional one 
foot beyond the allowable limit for the rear setback and an increase of three feet above 
the permitted wall height for the structure. 
 
Mr. Jadiri inquired whether the proposed building would be taller than his own and 
inquired about what was going on at the side of the backyard.   
 
Chairperson Master further clarified that the building would be 22 feet in height, which is 
lower than most buildings, and noted that he did not know the height of Mr. Jadiri’s 
building.  Chairperson Master also clarified that there is no request for any side yard 
encroachment.  
 
Mr. Jadiri expressed concern that cutting my occur on his property.  
 
Chairperson Master assured Mr. Jadiri that his property would remain undisturbed. He 
explained that, according to the law, the land must be left untouched and expressed 
confidence that this rule would be upheld.   
 
Chairperson Master asked if Planning had any further comments. There were no 
comments.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if the Committee had any comments.  
 
Member Payne asked the applicant if this ARU qualifies as affordable housing.  
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Mr. Kotsopoulos explained that this is an additional second unit on the property, intended 
to address the need for more housing. Regarding affordability, he noted that since it is a 
second unit and not a primary one, there is a correlation between the unit’s nature and its 
potential value. 
 
Member Payne requests clarification on the number of units in this ARU.  
 
Mr. Kotsopoulos informed Member Payne that it’s the primary dwelling plus the ARU.  
 
Chairperson Master requests a motion.  
 
Moved by: Suzanne Payne  
Seconded by: Dean Gossi 
Opposed by: None 
 
 
That minor variance application MV-25-43 on behalf of Duncan Hill Homes Inc.be 
approved subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. That the variances pertain only to the request as submitted with the application. 
2. That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with the 
    application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 5.25. 
 
Motion carried.  
 

Item C: Minor Variance Application MV-25-35 (99 Oxford Street) 
 
The following relief to Zoning By-law 2523, as amended, is requested: 

Public requests submitted for notice of decision: None 
 
Additional correspondence received and provided to committee from: None 
 
Representation: Mr. Arash Bahamin, Applicant 
 
Comments: 
Chairperson Master asked if anyone in the audience wished to comment. There are none.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if Planning had any further comments. There are none.  
 
 
Chairperson Master asked if the Committee had any comments. 
 
Member Di Rezze pointed out an error in the Staff Report description, noting that it says,  
“proposed addition that will accommodate an office on the mail floor” when it should be 
“main floor”.  
 
Member Payne mentioned that the document before them refers to facilitating the 
construction of a proposed addition, but in fact, it is already under construction. She asked 
if that is correct.  
 
Mr. Bahamin clarified there is another active building permit for the property due to a fire 
incident that occurred a year ago. The garage was affected by the fire, and they obtained 
a separate active permit for its remediation. The existing garage is still under construction 
for repairs. So, to answer your question, yes.” 

Zoning By-law 
Requirement 

By-law Requirement  Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Interior Side 
Yard Setback (East) 

 

1.52m (5.00 ft.) 1.41m (4.63 ft.) 0.11m (0.36 ft.) 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage  

30% 30.98% 0.98% 
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Chairperson Master requests a motion.  
 
Moved by: Dean Gossi 
Seconded by: Suzanne Payne 
Opposed by: None  
 
That minor variance application MV-25-35 on behalf of Maryam Majidi & Mohammad 
Mehdi Nabavi be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That the variances pertain only to the request as submitted with the application. 
2. That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with the 
    application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 5.25. 
 
Motion carried. 
 

Item D: Minor Variance Application MV-24-78 (30 East Wilmot Street) 
 

1) The following relief to Zoning By-law 150-80 as amended, is requested to permit a 
health centre use in order to facilitate the proposed development of an indoor golf 
simulation business; and 

 
2) The following relief to Zoning By-law 150-80, as amended, is requested: 

 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

 
Proposed 

 
Deficiency 

Minimum Parking 
Spaces 

61 spaces 49 spaces 12 spaces 

 
 
Public requests submitted for notice of decision: None 
 
 
Additional correspondence received and provided to committee from: None 
  
 
Representation: Mr. Jack Wong, Applicant 
 
Comments: 
Chairperson Master asked if anyone in the audience wished to comment. There were 
none.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if Planning had any further comments. There were none.  
 
Chairperson Master asked Mr. Wong if he met with the Planning Staff since the last 
meeting.  
 
Mr. Wong advised that no, they had not met with Planning Staff because his client felt the 
staff’s position was clear from previous meetings leading up to the July hearing. He 
explained that the proposed business nature would not change significantly since it is a 
small business, so there were no major changes in the operation or nature of the business 
that would convince staff to interpret it differently from a planning standpoint.  
 
Chairperson Master voiced that he thought this was disappointing.  
 
Chairperson Master asked if the Committee had any comments. 
 
Member Di Rezze mentioned that it was unfortunate staff had not offered any 
concessions given the timeline of the application and the support received back in 
February 2025, which was a positive response from staff. He added that the ancillary use 
at 28% is small and not significant, as it still leaves a substantial portion of the building 
available for other employment uses. Member Di Rezze stated that he has no issue with 
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the request and would be in favor of supporting the application. 
 
Member Gossi wants to clarify that during the last meeting, the Committee explicitly asked 
Mr. Wong’s client to meet with Planning Staff.  
 
Mr. Wong explains that they already had two meetings with Planning Staff since the 
beginning of the year regarding the same policy interpretation issue and both times 
resulted in the same outcome.   
 
Member Payne expressed that she has made her position clear. She supports Staff in 
maintaining and building employment lands in Richmond Hill. She noted that Staff’s 
definition reflects their interpretation and as a result, she is unable to support this 
proposal. 
 
Member Kelbas noted that she was not in present at the last two meetings and had a few 
questions. She asked for clarification regarding the 28% figure mentioned, whether it 
referred to the unit or the building. Member Kelbas also pointed out that the remainder 
would be vacant with no proposals. She wanted to confirm that only 28% was being 
discussed, while there are currently no plans for the rest.  
 
Mr. Wong informed the Committee that the remainder of the building is currently being 
used as a warehouse facility and will continue to operate as such. Only the office 
component within the building is underutilized, and the client believes there is an 
opportunity to convert this space into a golf simulator business, which is why the proposal 
has been submitted. 
 
Member Kelbas asked that if the proposal was denied then there would be no other use 
for it.  
 
Mr. Wong confirmed that this was correct.  
 
Member Kelbas also sought clarification on whether the parking spaces deficiency 
applied to the  28% portion or the entire property. 
 
Mr. Wong informed Member Kelbas that parking standards are evaluated based on the 
proposed warehouse and health center uses. He explained the parking deficiency exists 
because the building, constructed in the ’70s or early ’80s, was built to different standards 
than those of 2025, especially for accessible parking. The property cannot physically 
accommodate 61 spaces under current standards. Through a parking study, they justified 
the shortfall by proposing three additional bicycle parking spots. He added that staff has 
not opposed the parking reduction, as reflected in the staff report. 
 
Member Kelbas inquired about the number of employees this will create.  
 
Mr. Wong replied that, to the best of his knowledge, this operation is expected to employ 
a few staff members.  
 
Chairperson Master requests a motion.  
 
Moved by: Carlo Di Rezze 
Seconded by: Mustafa Master 
Opposed by: Dean Gossi, Nataliya Kelbas and Suzanne Payne  
 
That minor variance application MV-24-78 on behalf of A1 Gold Ltd. be refused for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. The general intent and purpose of the by-law will not be maintained. 
The subject lands are zoned “High Performance Industrial (M-1)” pursuant to 
Zoning. By-law 150-80, as amended. This zone permits employment uses such as 
warehousing, research and development, office, manufacturing, data processing 
centers and retail. The proposed use undermines the purpose of the Zoning By-
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law. 
 

2. The general intent and purpose of the official plan will not be maintained. 
 The subject lands are designated as “Employment Area” in accordance with the 

City’s 
Official Plan (the “Plan”). This designation permits high performance industrial, 
office and major office uses, and the intent of the “Employment Area” designation 
is to provide a range of high performance industrial, and office uses that may not 
be accommodated elsewhere in the city. This includes high-tech industries and 
knowledge-based businesses in the form of advanced manufacturing plants, 
corporate headquarters, and research and development facilities. Therefore, if a 
specific use does not already exist in the Employment Area, a new use cannot be 
created. A Golf Simulator Use also cannot be independent in the Employment 
Lands and must be tied to a primary permitted use and not a standalone 
commercial venture. 
 

3. The proposal is not in keeping with the permitted use of the property 
Changes to the Provincial Policy Statement legalizes existing uses and will not 
support a change in use. Therefore, if a specific use does not already exist in the 
Employment Area, a new use cannot be created. A Golf Simulator Use also cannot 
be independent in the Employment Lands and must be tied to a primary permitted 
use and not a standalone commercial venture. 

 
Motion carried.   
 
Other Business  
 
Upcoming Comprehensive Zoning By-law going forward to Council in September 2025, 
and the impact on Minor Variances.  
 
October 2, 2025, Committee of adjustment meeting to be canceled due to the impact on 
Minor Variances.  
 

Approval of Minutes  
 
Adoption of the June 26, 2025, Meeting  
 
Withdrawals  
 
None  
 

 Motion to Adjourn 
 
Moved by: Suzanne Payne 
Seconded by: Nataliya Kelbas 
 
That the meeting be adjourned.     
     
 Motion Carried 

 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:42 PM 
 
             
 
 
 
     
Mustafa Master Courtney Cullum  
Chairperson  Secretary-Treasurer 



Page 9 of 9 

 

                                     Committee of Adjustment Minutes – August 7, 2025 

   Committee of Adjustment 
     


